decreased by HK$6,485,000 and HK$2,784,000 respectively and hence resulted in the

profit for the six months ended 30 September 2012 and the loss for the six months ended

30 September 2011 being increased by HK$6,485,000 and decreased by HK$2,784,000

respectively.

24 Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current

and preceding interim periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

2012 2011

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expense and increase in

  profit/decrease in loss for the period 6,485 2,784

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of

the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 March 2012, is

as follows:

As at

31 March

2012

As at

31 March

2012

(originally

stated) Adjustment (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 3,696 – 3,696

Deferred tax liabilities (22,741) 20,046 (2,695)

Total effects on net assets (19,045) 20,046 1,001

Asset revaluation reserve 23,392 4,622 28,014

Accumulated losses (104,383) 15,424 (88,959)

Total effects on equity (80,991) 20,046 (60,945)

25Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of
the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 April 2011, is as follows:

As at
1 April
2011

As at
1 April
2011

(originally
stated) Adjustment (Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 3,514 – 3,514
Deferred tax liabilities (16,533) 13,962 (2,571)

Total effects on net assets (13,019) 13,962 943

Asset revaluation reserve 23,392 4,622 28,014
Retained profits 128,004 9,340 137,344

Total effects on equity 151,396 13,962 165,358

Impact on basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share

Six months ended
30 September

2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK cents HK cents

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share
  before adjustments 1.33 (6.62)
Adjustments arising from change
  in accounting policy in related to:
  — application of amendments to HKAS 12 in respect
      of deferred tax on investment properties 0.32 0.14

Reported basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share 1.65 (6.48)

26 Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited • Interim Report 2012

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)